## ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME AND DESIGNATION **OF THE** HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION SERVICES BOARD

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 10, Title 37.1 (re-codified as Chapter 5, Title 37.2) of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended (the "Virginia Code"), the City Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia (the "City Council") approved a resolution on March 14, 1972 establishing a "community mental health and mental retardation services board" in conjunction with Rockingham County, Virginia to be known as the "Harrisonburg-Rockingham Community Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services Board" (the "CSB");

WHEREAS, for some time, the CSB has operated and traded under the name "Harrisonburg-Rockingham Community Services Board," as reflected in its current Bylaws;

WHEREAS, the City Council designated the CSB as an "operating community services board" pursuant to the Virginia Code by resolution on July 14, 1988; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the CSB, the City Council now desires to formally change the name of the CSB to the "Harrisonburg-Rockingham Community Services Board" and designate the CSB as an "operating community services board" by ordinance.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, as follows:

- 1. The name of the CSB is hereby changed to the "Harrisonburg-Rockingham Community Services Board."
- 2. The CSB is hereby designated as an "operating community services board," pursuant to Section 37.2-500 of the Virginia Code, with all powers and duties set forth in Section 37.2-504 of the Virginia Code.

Adopted and approved this day of _	, 2019.
ATTESTE:	MAYOR
CITY CLERK	

## **CERTIFICATE OF VOTES**

The undersigned hereby certifies that the record of the roll-call vote by the City Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, taken at a regular meeting of the City Council held on May 14, 2019 on the foregoing Ordinance was as follows:

Name	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Deanna R. Reed, Mayor				
Sal Romero, Vice Mayor				
Richard Baugh				
Christopher B. Jones				
George Hirschmann				

Dated: May 14, 2019	
	Clerk of City Council City of Harrisonburg, Virginia